

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
COVINGTON DIVISION

**State of Tennessee; Commonwealth of
Kentucky; State of Ohio; State of
Indiana; Commonwealth of Virginia;
and State of West Virginia,**

Plaintiffs,

and

**Christian Educators Association
International; A.C.,** by her next friend
and mother, Abigail Cross,

Proposed Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

v.

Miguel Cardona, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Education; and **United States
Department of Education,**

Defendants

Case No. 2:24-cv-00072-DLB-CJS

INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Background | 3 |
| I. The Department redefines “sex” throughout Title IX..... | 3 |
| II. Christian Educators is an organization that supports members who serve in public schools..... | 5 |
| III. A.C. is a talented high schooler and female athlete. | 7 |
| Argument | 9 |
| I. Intervenors satisfy the requirements to intervene as of right. | 9 |
| A. Intervenors’ motion is timely. | 10 |
| B. Intervenors have substantial and legally protectable interests in expression, sex-specific spaces, privacy, and sports. | 10 |
| 1. The rules threaten Christian Educators’ rights to free speech and religious exercise. | 11 |
| 2. The rules invade privacy and raise safety concerns in sensitive areas designated by sex. | 13 |
| 3. The rules eliminate A.C.’s interest in participating in fair competition against other girls. | 15 |
| C. Intervenors’ interests will be impaired by this litigation. | 16 |
| D. Intervenors’ interests are not adequately represented by Plaintiff States because they will raise different arguments about expression, sex-specific spaces, privacy, and sports. | 19 |
| II. Intervenors also satisfy the requirements for permissive intervention. | 24 |
| Conclusion..... | 25 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) | 13, 22 |
| <i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 922 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1990)..... | 17 |
| <i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , No. 23-1078, 23-1130, 2024 WL 1627008 (4th Cir. Apr. 16, 2024) | 8, 9 |
| <i>B.P.J. v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 347 (S.D.W. Va. 2021) | 8 |
| <i>B.P.J. v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , No. 2:21-CV-00316, 2021 WL 5711547 (S.D.W. Va. Dec. 1, 2021) | 24 |
| <i>Balow v. Michigan State University</i> , 24 F.4th 1051 (6th Cir. 2022) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Board of Education of the Highland Local School District v. United States Department of Education</i> , No. 2:16-CV-524, 2016 WL 4269080 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 15, 2016)..... | 13, 24 |
| <i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022) | 19 |
| <i>Blount-Hill v. Zelman</i> , 636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>Brannum v. Overton County School Board</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 13, 21 |
| <i>Buck v. Gordon</i> , 959 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2020)..... | 24 |
| <i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> , 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994)..... | 21 |
| <i>Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)..... | 15 |
| <i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993) | 15 |

D.H. by A.H. v. Williamson County Board of Education,
638 F. Supp. 3d 821 (M.D. Tenn. 2022)..... 14

Doe No. 1 v. Bethel Local School District Board of Education,
No. 3:22-cv-337, 2023 WL 348272 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 20, 2023) 13, 24

Doe v. Luzerne County,
660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011) 13

Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 14

Grubbs v. Norris,
870 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1989) 19, 24

Grutter v. Bollinger,
188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)*passim*

Hatton v. County Board of Education of Maury County,
422 F.2d 457 (6th Cir. 1970) 11

Hecox v. Little,
479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020) 16, 18, 19, 23

Horner v. Kentucky High School Athletic Association,
43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 16

Kelley v. Board of Trustors,
35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 15

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) 20

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983) 20, 21

L.M. v. Town of Middleborough,
667 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D. Mass. 2023)..... 3, 4, 12

League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Johnson,
902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 24, 25

Marquez-Warner v. Campus Crest at Louisville, LLC,
No. 3:15-CV-172-DJH-CHL, 2018 WL 11446385 (W.D. Ky.
Apr. 6, 2018) 10

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck,
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) 22

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 11

Meriwether v. Trustees of Shawnee State University,
No. 1:18-cv-753, 2019 WL 2052110 (S.D. Ohio May 9, 2019)..... 11, 21, 24

Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller,
103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) 16, 17

Purnell v. Akron,
925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991) 9, 11

Sisters for Life, Inc. v. Louisville-Jefferson County,
56 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2022) 17

Students & Parents for Privacy v. United States Department of Education,
No. 16-CV-4945, 2016 WL 3269001 (N.D. Ill. June 15, 2016)..... 24

Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman,
226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000) 10

Tennessee v. United States Department of Education,
615 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022) 4

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America,
404 U.S. 528 (1972) 19

United States v. City of Detroit,
712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013) 10

Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 13

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 11

Williams v. School District of Bethlehem,
998 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1993) 15

Wineries of the Old Mission Peninsula Association v. Township of Peninsula,
41 F.4th 767 (6th Cir. 2022)*passim*

Wood v. Florida Department of Education,
No. 4:23-cv-526-MW/MAF, 2024 WL 1536749 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 9, 2024) 20

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 1, 22

20 U.S.C. § 1687 (1988) 23

34 C.F.R. § 106.2..... 3, 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.6..... 3

34 C.F.R. § 106.8..... 3

34 C.F.R. § 106.10..... 3, 4

34 C.F.R. § 106.11..... 3

34 C.F.R. § 106.31..... 3, 4

34 C.F.R. § 106.41..... 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 9, 24

K.R.S. § 158.189..... 6, 7, 14

K.R.S. § 158.191..... 11, 12

T.C.A. § 49-2-802 14

T.C.A. § 49-2-803 7, 14, 18

T.C.A. § 49-2-805 18

T.C.A. § 49-6-5102..... 6, 11, 12

W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d..... 7, 8, 15, 18

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *B.P.J. v. West Virginia State Board of Education*, Nos. 23-1078, 23-1130 (4th Cir. April 4, 2023) 5

Confronting Anti-LGBTQI+ Harassment in Schools (Fact Sheet) (June 2021)..... 4

Education Amendments of 1974, Public Law 93-380, 88 Stat. 484 (1974)..... 22

Jocelyn Samuels & Kristen Galles, *In Defense of Title IX: Why Current Policies Are Required to Ensure Equality of Opportunity*, 14 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 11 (2003)..... 23

Memorandum Opinion & Order, *Tennessee v. United States Department of Education*, No. 3:21-cv-308 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 14, 2022) 24, 25

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (April 29, 2024)..... 3, 4, 5, 12

Office for Civil Rights, *Letter from Peter Holmes to Chief State School Officers*, Title IX Obligations in Athletics (Nov. 11, 1975) 23

Statement of Interest of the United States, *B.P.J. v. West Virginia State Board of Education*, No. 2:21-cv-00316 (S.D. W. Va. June 17, 2021) 5

Text Order Granting Motion to Intervene, *Soule v. Connecticut Association of Schools, Inc.*, No. 3:20-cv-00201 (RNC) (D. Conn. April 22, 2020)..... 16

Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary New International Dictionary (1966) 2
